
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday 23rd July 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 of the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.  
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018.

5. HR and Health and Safety - Q1 Update Report  (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider a report on the development of the Council’s People Plan 2018/20 
and on the Health and Safety, Human Resource and Organisational 
Development items.

6. Attendance Management  (Pages 35 - 54)

To consider a report which provides an update on attendance management, 
including current levels and patterns of absence.

7. Wellbeing in Work Strategy 2018-19  (Pages 55 - 68)

To consider an update report on Wellbeing in Work.

8. Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme (Pages 69 - 84)

To consider a report on progress and to receive a verbal update from 
Councillor B Moran on the Staffing Committee’s assurance role.
.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 26th April, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, Rachel Bailey, J Jackson, M Parsons, JP Findlow 
(substitute for Cllr M Deakin) and S Hogben (substitute for Cllr D Flude)

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager
Nina Lingard, Solicitor Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Deakin and D Flude.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB and 
Councillor S Hobgen declared that he was a member of Unite.

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Sam Corcoran stated he was concerned that a Starting the 
Conversation session had been cancelled due to low attendance rates.  
He had previously stated that people were afraid to engage for fear of 
reprisal – they were afraid to put their heads above the parapet.  He made 
reference to a story in Crewe Chronicle newspaper about a severance 
payment to an officer who was subject to disciplinary processes, which 
had quoted Cllr Howard Murray, who was then asked to step down from 
his committee roles.  If confidence in the Council was to be regained, then 
changes of attitude and changes at the top needed to happen.

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.



40 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - Q4 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2017/18.

The report provided details on the progress with the main priorities for 
each HR service area in the People Plan, and on HR Performance Data 
for Quarter 4, which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary 
redundancy and working days lost to sickness absence.

The report also provided a summary of accidents and incidents in Quarter 
4 of 2017/18 and details of the RIDDOR reportable accidents.

It was noted that 94 applications had been received under the Mutually 
Agreed Resignation Scheme.  A business case would be produced for 
each application to demonstrate the likely service impact, which would 
form part of the decision making process.  Applicants would be informed 
by 31 May of the outcome, with successful applicants leaving their 
employment with the Council on 30 June 2018.  An update report would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Staffing Committee.

Education HR Consultancy had offered an improved package of services 
to schools and academies for 2018/19.  An update on buy-back numbers 
for the new academic year would be provided at the next committee 
meeting.

The Committee requested that the format of the tables used to show the 
number of HR casework be amended to year on year data so that any 
trends could be identified, including if possible, elapsed time taken to 
complete/close down case work.

RESOLVED: That

1 the report be noted; and 

2 the HR casework tables be amended to show year on year data 
and if possible elapsed time taken to complete/close down case 
work.

41 WELLBEING IN WORK UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on 
Wellbeing in Work.

The report detailed the work undertaken to date by the Wellbeing in Work 
Staff Forum and the Wellbeing in Work Contributors’ Group.  



The first group of Mental Health First Aiders had received training to 
recognise crucial warning signs of mental ill health and guide someone to 
appropriate support.

The Dignity at Work policy had been relaunched and was supported by a 
mandatory e-learning module.  

The Committee suggested that the soft and hard measures for the 
success of the Wellbeing in Work framework be reviewed in the light of the 
work undertaken and outcomes to date.

RESOLVED: That 

1 the report be noted; and 

2 the soft and hard measures for the success of the Wellbeing in 
Work programme be reviewed.

42 BRIGHTER FUTURE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Brighter 
Future Transformation Programme.

The report, at Appendix 1, set out the governance structure and 
arrangements and also set out the programme of work to be undertaken, 
as detailed in Appendix 2.

As arranged, Staffing Committee would have a key assurance role.  The 
Chairman proposed that he, along with Councillor D Flude, would meet to 
initially review the programme structure, governance arrangements and 
terms of references for the Transformation Programme to provide 
assurance and report back to the Staffing Committee. They would also 
draw up a plan of approach for reviewing Phases of the Transformation 
Programme and report back to the Staffing Committee members in due 
course.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the report be noted; and

2 Councillor B Moran and Councillor D Flude to review the 
programme structure, governance arrangements and terms of 
references for the Transformation Programme, to provide 
assurance and report back to the Staffing Committee.



43 DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER 
RECRUITMENT 

The Chairman reported that following the interviews the Committee had 
decided not to make a recommendation to Council to appoint to the 
position of Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer.

Consideration would now be given to how to progress with this position.

44 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

45 CONSIDERATION OF A STAFFING MATTER 

The Committee received a verbal report on a staffing matter.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.27 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)



OFFICIAL

Staffing Committee 

Date of Meeting:  23 July 2018

Report Title: HR and Health and Safety - Q1 Update Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and Legal 
Services

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR

1. Report Summary

1.1 To update the Committee on the development of the Council’s People Plan 
2018/20, to include Health and Safety, Human Resources (HR) and 
Organisational Development (OD) items.

1.2 The purpose of the report is to ensure Members are kept up to date with HR 
and OD developments and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are 
followed.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and provide feedback.

3.  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR and OD developments and 
that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed.

4.  Other Options Considered

4.1 Not applicable.

5.  Background

5.1 The Council has ambitious plans for the coming years, developing a 
compelling vision which recognises the need for change and looks to a new 
future. In order to meet the challenge of delivering our corporate objectives 
within a testing financial environment, recognising the expectations of 
communities and residents regarding meeting their needs and supporting their 



OFFICIAL
2

aspirations, the Council needs to maintain high quality, responsive services 
through ensuring staff are innovative, motivated and valued. Our 
responsibilities to work collectively across service areas, with partners and to 
empower communities in their own success have never been greater and our 
approach must equip our staff in their capability, capacity and confidence to 
deliver positive outcomes.

5.2 The purpose of the People Plan 2018/20 is to support the Council’s 
transformation through the Brighter Future Together Whole Organisation 
Transformation Programme with a specific focus on enabling cultural change. 
This is a two year plan in recognition of the work and time required to 
meaningfully embed the cultural change. A copy is attached at Appendix 1 to 
this report.  Staffing Committee Members are asked to note the People Plan 
2018/20 and to provide any feedback. A verbal update on progress will be 
provided at the Staffing Committee meeting.

6 HR POLICY REVIEW

6.1 Work is continuing on the next phase of policies and positive discussions 
have taken place with the Trade Unions in relation to the sickness absence 
policy in particular. These discussions have led to the development of two 
separate policies for ‘Wellbeing and Sickness Absence’ and ‘Attendance 
Management’. Wellbeing and Sickness Absence which have been shared with 
the trade unions and discussion continues. The main elements included in the 
policy are:

 Greater focus on wellbeing and inclusion of ‘workplace measures to 
promote wellbeing’, i.e. Employee Assistance Programme (EAP), 
Occupational Health etc.

 Updates in terms of occupational health, i.e. Council’s occupational health 
provider rather than reference to the OHU/OHU Admin (previous provider).

 More detail on staff reporting absence, i.e. “contact with your manager 
should preferably be made by a telephone call and not via text or email” 
and “if your manager is unavailable, you must contact the next most 
appropriate person in the department”.

 More flexibility in terms of conducting return to work discussions, i.e. “in 
some cases, it may be necessary to conduct the meeting by a telephone 
call where it is not practicable for both parties to meet in a private location 
within the specified timeframe”.

 Reference to sick pay entitlements and the sick pay scheme.

6.2 A draft Capability Policy has also recently been shared with the Trade Unions. 
Draft policies in respect of Attendance Management, Organisational Change 
and Leaving the Council will be shared with Staffing Committee in due course.



OFFICIAL
3

6.3 The e-learning to support the recently introduced Dignity and Work and 
associated policies has been launched requiring completion by 30th June 
2018.  As at the 30th June 2018 completion rates are outlined below:

 Dignity at Work 28% of all staff have completed
 Disciplinary Procedure 61% managers and supervisors have completed
 Grievance Procedure 52% of managers and supervisors have completed

In order to ensure this key learning is completed, further communication with 
individuals is underway and a verbal update will be provided at the Staffing 
Committee meeting. 

6.4 A guidance pack for discussion of the key learning from these policies within 
team meetings is in development with team managers of those employees 
without access to email or e-learning, to be shared by August 2018.

7. NATIONAL PAY REVIEW

7.1 As reported at Staffing Committee on 26th April 2018 the national NJC pay 
award for 20
[...]

• Equipping with the right 

skills
• Stretch and challenge

Retention
• Progression
• Effective performance 

development 
• Reward and recognition
• Wellbeing

Leaving
• Effective processes
• Transfer of skills and 

knowledge 
• Exit feedback



OFFICIAL
4

Brighter Future Culture Programme Outcomes

People say they are proud to work for Cheshire East Council
1. Our people feel valued, trusted and supported and understand the vision of the organisation and the part they play in achieving it
2. All staff and members are even more aligned and accountable, acting on objectives and results and consistently role model the desired behaviours 

and delivers the vision for the organisational culture
3. All employees feel they can provide feedback, influence and feel they have their voice heard within Cheshire East Council
4. Our people are led by people who have the capabilities to build capacity and confidence to deliver high performing culture in a fair and consistent 

manner. 
5. Cheshire East Council becomes an employer of choice
6. Members and officers have a shared belief attitude and value and create a supportive and safe environment in which all can excel

By 2020, the delivery of actions relating to these priorities will result in embedded behaviours, a positive culture based on shared values, a fair deal for 
employees at all levels including clarity of expectations and opportunities to develop and progress and therefore delivery of high quality services for our 
residents.

To achieve this, three broad objective areas form the basis of the People Plan for 2018-2020 which underpins the Brighter Future Together Whole 
Organisation Transformation Programme and contributes directly through a programme of culture change; 

1. Our culture – establishing and enabling our workplace vision
2. Our organisational development and delivery
3. Our employee experience

This document outlines the priorities within each objective and the measures against which progress and outcomes will be monitored. As the Brighter 
Future Together Whole Organisation Transformation Programme progresses the objectives, priorities and milestones may change in response to feedback 
from staff and the programme developing. Throughout the document, the initials ‘BF’ in the left hand column denote the objective relates to distinct 
enabling projects in the Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.



OFFICIAL
5

1. Our Culture - establishing and enabling our workplace vision

Objective Owner Key Milestones Performance Measures

1
A
To identify and articulate a clear and 
compelling vision and tone for a 
transformed workplace culture in 
Cheshire East Council.

Head of 
Strategic HR

July 2018  Cultural vision and tone defined
 Cultural measures / goals defined
 Cultural vision communicated

BTo inform, involve and engage staff and 
members in the development and 
implementation of the cultural vision, 
behaviours and employee deal.

Head of 
Strategic HR

April 2018

June 2018
November 2018

 Communications strategy agreed
 BFTT forums and Member Forums run
 Starting the conversation workshops completed
 Starting the conversation survey run and analysed
 Brighter Future Champions in place and trained
 Brighter Future workshops run

CTo develop a fit for purpose behavioural 
framework that aligns behaviours to the 
Cheshire East cultural vision and FIRST 
values, that is embedded into the 
organisational DNA.

Head of 
Strategic HR

July 2018

December 2018

March 2020

 Behavioural framework agreed

 Framework implemented

 Framework embedded
DTo identify and deliver a new Employee 
Deal which clearly links to the Cheshire 
East Vision and the FIRST Values and 
Behavioural Framework.

Head of 
Strategic HR

July 2018

December 2018

March 2020

 Employee Deal agreed

 Employee Deal Implemented

 Employee Deal embedded
ETo foster a community of Elected 
Members who understand the vision and 
how best they will support their council 
officers to deliver 
[...]
atterns of absence. To give an oversight of work undertaken to review 
the attendance management and governance arrangements. The report also 
outlines the next steps to address sickness absence and is further supported 
by the Council’s Wellbeing in Work strategy.

2. Recommendation

2.1. To note the report and received feedback.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with attendance management 
developments and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.Attendance management continues to remain a high priority within both 
private and public sectors in terms of employee well-being as well as the 
financial cost of absence. 

5.2. In April 2017, a Staffing Committee Attendance Management Report was 
presented, comprising:-

 A comprehensive review of attendance management; 



OFFICIAL
2

 Key issues identified in respect of attendance management and 
actions to address them;

 Existing HR policies which impact upon attendance to ensure 
they reflected the current legislative position and met 
organisational need. 

 Commissioned an internal audit of sickness absence 
procedures with all subsequent actions complete

 Identification of key absence data to enable appropriate trends 
and performance against target;

 Initial work with managers to understand the potential barriers 
to effective absence management. 

6. Update
6.1.Recent and Current Actions 

6.1.1. From the work undertaken from the Staffing Committee Working 
Group in 2017, the current position in respect of attendance 
management was established in order to identify and address key 
issues.  Elements included governance arrangements, monitoring and 
compliance, target setting, attendance management roles and 
responsibilities, sickness absence reporting, review of policy and 
procedure and Occupational Health provision.

6.1.2. There are three actions within the April 2017 report which are 
continuing to be progressed and are included in the Action Plan in 
Appendix 3. These are:

 To identify and obtain best practice from other organisations 

 To promote the responsibilities of managers and staff in relation 
to attendance management 

 To further develop governance and reporting 

6.1.3. The Council’s HR policies were reviewed and updated, this was a 
necessary interim action until a planned HR policy review was 
completed.

6.1.4. There is currently a review of all HR policies. As part of Phase 2 of 
this review, a simplified and integrated Attendance Management 
policy and procedure for long and short term absences is being 
developed. Through regular meetings, the emerging proposal will be 
shared and discussed with the Trade Union at the earliest stages. The 
implications of the new Business World system (B4B project) have 



OFFICIAL
3

needed to be taken into account as part of the policy review. The new 
policy is due for implementation in July 2018.

6.1.5. A target of 10 working days lost per employee was agreed for 
2018/19.

6.1.6. A promotion of the Council’s responsibilities in relation to attendance 
management ensured all staff and line managers are aware of their 
responsibilities in respect of attendance management through the 
Directorate Management Teams and Service Management Teams 
throughout the organisation. Attendance management was also one 
of the key targets on PDRs for all managers.

6.1.7. Facilitated sessions have taken place with managers to identify 
potential barriers to the effective application of the attendance 
management process. This provided useful insight which will be 
incorporated into the new policy and associated training, so that 
manager responsibilities can be undertaken with confidence, skill and 
the right knowledge to enable the effective application of the process.

6.1.8. Regular updates on attendance management are reported to Staffing 
Committee. 

6.1.9. As part of governance and repor
[...]
this is not unexpected and reflects the 
picture across both the public and private sectors (CIPD survey 2016).

6.3.Future Actions 

6.3.1. Sickness absence statistics will be a key metric as part of the 
Council’s Brighter Future Transformation Programme, supporting 
outcomes focused on staff wellbeing.

6.3.2. To enable effective governance and performance management, 
further performance reporting arrangements have been developed 
(Appendix 2).

6.3.3. As part of the overall attendance management and attendance at 
work processes, an action plan has been developed to promote and 
support attendance management and enable managers to effectively 
fulfil their responsibilities within the process with confidence and 
clarity. An update as of 31 May has been provided. (See Appendix 3)

6.3.4. There will be a comprehensive communications plan to promote the 
new attendance management policy to staff using Team Voice and 
cascading the information through management meetings and team 
briefings. Workshops will be delivered by HR Delivery staff to update 
existing managers with on-going training for new managers.

7. Implications of the Recommendations

7.1. Legal Implications

7.1.1. Strict adherence to policy and procedure should minimise and 
mitigate the risk of litigation. 

7.2. Finance Implications

7.2.1. There is a significant financial implication associated with staff 
absence in term of sick pay; this is a lost opportunity cost. In addition, 
there is the cost of extra resources to provide cover e.g. additional 
hours, agency workers etc.



OFFICIAL
6

7.3. Equality Implications

7.3.1. Adherence to policy and procedure should ensure no employee is 
disadvantaged and specific needs are considered.

7.4. Human Resources Implications

7.4.1. The new attendance management policy together with redefined 
governance and performance management will focus HR Delivery 
responsibilities and partnership working with Directorates. The focus 
will monitor attendance ma
[...]
n late July 2018. 
This is summarised as having a shared purpose, staff are supported and well 
led, colleagues are treated fairly and highly valued and we succeed together. 
The wellbeing of staff is integral to this vision and will be further endorsed 
through the supporting behavioural framework and employee deal. The 
council’s commitment to the wellbeing of its workforce tangibly demonstrates 
that all staff are highly valued and supported.

5.2 It is recognised that many areas of the Council’s work directly or indirectly 
impact on staff wellbeing, alongside of manager style and standards. The 
Council’s Wellbeing in Work framework provides the focus for five 



OFFICIAL

interconnected objectives and a supporting programme of initiatives which are 
summarised in Appendix 1.

5.3 The aim of the programme is to connect those initiatives, identify gaps and 
empower colleagues to take ownership of ideas and initiatives which will 
contribute to this important agenda. All of the objectives outlined are aligned 
with the Councils promise of “Working for a Brighter Future - Together” and 
vision for our workplace culture.

6. Implications of the recommendations

6.1Legal Implications 
6.1.1 A number of the objectives and initiatives outlined in Appendix 1 will 

contribute to ensuring the Council’s Health and Safety and Equality and 
Diversity statutory requirements are met.

6.2Financial Implications
6.2.1 Funding for the Wellbeing in Work programme will be funded 

collaboratively from existing service budgets.

6.3Human Resources Implications

6.3.1 A sense of identity and belonging is fundamental to wellbeing at work 
and productivity and there are significant overlaps between employee 
recognition, engagement and wellbeing in that when staff feel their 
thoughts and ideas are valued and they are recognised for their 
contribution this will boost wellbeing.

6.4Risk Management Implications
6.4.1 Wellbeing in work is a key ingredient in attracting and retaining 
[...]
nd teams to flourish 
and grow.

OD Ongoing

5.5 Wellbeing in Work Day - to hold an annual event in 
say February 2019 across the Council through which 
Wellbeing in Work ideas can be shared, show cased, 
successes celebrated, guest speakers to inspire etc.

Staff Forum 
/Contributors 
Group

31/03/19





OFFICIAL
1

Staffing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 23 July 2018

Report Title: Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and 
Legal Services

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR 

1. Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Staffing Committee and seek feedback 
since the last Staffing Committee, held on 26th April 2018, of progress in terms 
of the programme. To date programme delivery against plan is on schedule. 

1.2 The name of the programme has been changed from the Brighter Future 
Transformation Programme to the Brighter Future Together (Culture) 
Programme to reflect that this programme is a key part of the Council’s 
Whole  Organisation Transformation Programme. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and provide feedback on the progress with the Brighter 
Future Together (Culture) Programme.

3.  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with the progress with the Brighter 
Future Together (Culture) Programme.

4.  Other Options Considered

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Background 

5.1 Following the Local Government Association’s independent culture review 
and acceptance of the report recommendations, good progress has been 
made with the Council’s partners Sticky Change to co-create the Council’s 
Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme. 



OFFICIAL

5.2 The programme focuses on defining the Vision for the Council’s workplace 
culture and behaviours, aligned to the Council’s FIRST values (Flexibility, 
Innovation, Responsibility, Service, Teamwork). This will allow the Council to 
build on strengths and the b
[...]
e / discuss concerns about bullying or 
bad behaviour without fear of being identified. 

Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme 
Enabling Project:

 Wellbeing and Recognition 
8. A through analysis of stress related sickness and bullying 

related disciplinary / grievance cases with new targets set to 
bring levels down over time. 

People Plan 2018 – 2020

9. There should be a concerted effort to build upon the 
established employee recognition programme. 

Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme 
Phase 4 – Broader alignment and development 
Enabling Project:

 Well-being and Recognition 
10 . Policies should be effective fair and commonly understood. 

Recommend that particular attention is given to the recruitment 
process.  

Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme 
Phase 4 – Broader alignment and development 
Enabling Projects:

 Recruitment Process 
 HR Process and Procedures 

11 . Creation of a “People Panel” where staff could mix, network 
and share stories on a range of issues. 

Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme 
Phase 5 – Inform sustain and embed 
Brighter Future Together Team 

12 Consideration should be given to appointing an Elected 
Member Champion to provide a conduit between the workforce 
and politicians. 

Councillor Liz Wardlaw and the Members’ Forum


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 HR and Health and Safety - Q1 Update Report
	People Plan 2018-2020

	6 Attendance Management
	7 Wellbeing in Work Strategy 2018-19
	Appendix 1 Wellbeing in Work Objectives and Programme 2018.19

	8 Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Monday, 23rd July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, Rachel Bailey, M Deakin, JP Findlow (substitute for Cllr 
G Barton), D Flude, J Jackson and M Parsons

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Duncalf, Acting HR Business Partner, Delivery
Sarah Allcock, Senior Manager, Workforce Development
Emma Morris, Interim Organisational Development Manager
Nina Lingard, Employment Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Councillor B Moran advised that he would be leaving the meeting as he was 
attending a family funeral and called for nominations for a Chairman for the 
meeting.

It was moved, seconded and voted on that Councillor JP Findlow be 
appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

Councillor JP Findlow in the chair.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gary Barton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present wished to speak.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Minute 40 – HR and Health and Safety – Q4 Update Report
It was reported that 103 schools had bought into the Education HR 
Consultancy service for 2018/19.
 



RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - Q1 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2018/20.

The report provided details on the progress on the areas of work identified 
for the three objectives linked to the Brighter Future Together Whole 
Organisation Transformation Programme:

1. Our Culture – establishing and enabling our workplace vision
2. Our Organisation Development and Delivery
3. Our Employee Experience.

The report also provided details on HR Performance Data for Quarter 1, 
which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary redundancy 
and working days lost to sickness absence, and also a summary of 
accident and incidents in April and May 2018.

Work was continuing on the review of HR Policies, with discussion taking 
place with the Trade Unions on the sickness absence policy and a draft 
Capability Policy.  Draft policies in respect of Attendance Management, 
Organisational Change and Leaving the Council would be shared with the 
Committee in due course.

A total of 28 employees had left the Council through MARS on 30 June.  
An overview of the MARS applications was circulated at the meeting, 
which showed a breakdown of grade, gender, age and length of service of 
applicants and the financial savings of the approve applications.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered a report on Attendance Management which 
included details of current levels of absence levels and patterns of 
absence, attendance management performance reporting arrangements 
and an Action Plan to promote and support attendance management.

As part of the review of HR policies, a simplified and integrated 
Attendance Management policy and procedure for long and short terms 
absences was being developed and was expected to be implemented in 
July 2018.



The Action Plan developed included the three outstanding actions from the 
Staffing Committee Working Group report of April 2017.

It was suggested the Corporate Leadership Team action to agree the 
annual absence targets be carried out in consultation with Cabinet and the 
Staffing Committee.

Reference was made to the Employee Assistance Programme and the 
numbers of staff using it.  It was agreed that numbers using the 
Programme would be provided to the Committee members.

RESOLVED:   That

1 the report be noted; and 

2 the Action Plan, at Appendix 2 to the Report, be amended to show 
that the responsibility for agreeing the annual absence target to 
read “Agree annual absence targets, in consultation with Cabinet 
and Staffing Committee.”

7 WELLBEING IN WORK STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on 
Wellbeing in Work.

It was recognised that many area of the Council’s work directly or indirectly 
impacted on staff wellbeing, alongside of manager style and standards.  A 
Wellbeing in Work framework had been developed which focused on five 
interconnecting objectives and a supporting programme of initiatives – as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  The objectives were aligned with the 
“Working for a Brighter Future – Together” work and vision for workplace 
culture. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8 BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER (CULTURE) PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.

The name of the programme had been changed from Brighter Future 
Transformation Programme to the Brighter Future Together (Culture) 
Programme to reflect that this programme was a key part of the Council’s 
Whole Organisational Transformation Programme.

From the Starting the Conversation Workshops held with staff and Elected 
Members and the Starting the Conversation Survey, a Vision for 
Workplace Culture and an Employee Deal were developed.  A Member 



Behaviour Framework had also been developed. These were to be 
launched at special events at each Council building on Thursday 26 July 
2018.

As part of the Staffing Committee’s Assurance Role, Councillors Barry 
Moran and Dorothy Flude had meet and looked at the programme 
structure, governance arrangements and terms of references and had 
concluded that the processes in place were working well. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)


